Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Term Loan Trademark Security Agreement

# **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Solutia Inc.		02/28/2008	CORPORATION: DELAWARE
CPFilms Inc.		02/28/2008	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

# RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Citibank, N.A.
Street Address:	2 Penn's Way
City:	New Castle
State/Country:	DELAWARE
Postal Code:	19720
Entity Type:	National association: UNITED STATES

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 163

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2792179	CLEARLES
Registration Number:	2498735	CLEARSIL
Registration Number:	2503446	CPFILMS
Registration Number:	1894494	FORMULAONE PERFORMANCE AUTOMOTIVE FILM
Registration Number:	1208135	GILA
Registration Number:	2979000	GILA
Registration Number:	2749640	GILA
Registration Number:	2858897	HALCYON
Registration Number:	3036493	HALCYON SHADES
Registration Number:	1865124	HPR
Registration Number:	3164757	KOOL-LITE
Registration Number:	1550149	LIMELIGHT
Registration Number:	1089700	LLUMAR
		TRADEMARK

TRADEMARK

**REEL: 003735 FRAME: 0737** 

900101217

Registration Number:	3194853	MEMORIES LIKE THIS SHOULDN'T FADE
Registration Number:	3080634	PINNACLE
Registration Number:	1874669	PLATINUM PLUS
Registration Number:	3299196	SIDELIGHT SOLUTIONS
Registration Number:	2276564	SPECTRASELECT
Registration Number:	2251790	UV SHIELD
Registration Number:	2122616	VISTA
Registration Number:	2089742	WE'VE GOT THE SUN COVERED
Registration Number:	1220948	ACRILAN
Registration Number:	545734	ACRILAN
Registration Number:	3087896	ADVANCED SOLUTIONS FOR GLASS
Registration Number:	3095950	ADVANCED SOLUTIONS FOR GLASS
Registration Number:	3107159	ADVANCED SOLUTIONS FOR GLASS
Registration Number:	2825373	ALPHOX
Registration Number:	2505081	ASCEND
Registration Number:	2754208	ATI
Registration Number:	1886638	BOUNCE-BACK
Registration Number:	2440971	BREAK-IN PROTECTION
Registration Number:	571402	BUTVAR
Registration Number:	2460325	CLEAN MACHINE
Registration Number:	2464574	CLEAN MACHINE
Registration Number:	2774040	COLORSHIELD
Registration Number:	1285294	
Registration Number:	2583645	DIRT BLASTER
Registration Number:	2206044	DURASCRAPE
Registration Number:	2154879	DURASOFT
Registration Number:	1738386	DURASPUN
Registration Number:	2579049	DYENAMIX
Registration Number:	571615	H B-4 0
Registration Number:	2150082	KEEP SAFE
Registration Number:	2562496	KEEPSAFE
Registration Number:	2586376	KEEPSAFE
Registration Number:	2168828	KEEPSAFE
Registration Number:	2533835	KEEPSAFE GLASS
Registration Number:	2602297	KEEPSAFE GLASS
Registration Number:	2602297	TRADEMARK

Registration Number:	2636609	KEEPSAFE GLASS
Registration Number:	2369263	KEEPSAFE MAXIMUM
Registration Number:	2487353	KEEPSAFE MAXIMUM GLASS
Registration Number:	2786311	LIQUA SHIELD
Registration Number:	2678892	LIQUA SHIELD
Registration Number:	2383857	LITTER BUSTER
Registration Number:	2384014	LITTER BUTLER
Registration Number:	2101121	LXI
Registration Number:	734399	MCS
Registration Number:	2537298	MEALMAID
Registration Number:	2852158	MINERAL BLUE
Registration Number:	1183834	NO-SHOCK
Registration Number:	2761191	NO-SHOCK
Registration Number:	2751010	PET HAIR ELIMINATOR
Registration Number:	723746	PHOSGARD
Registration Number:	2269626	PIL-TROL
Registration Number:	1174279	REMEMBER
Registration Number:	2770103	RENEW
Registration Number:	1622586	S63
Registration Number:	2828280	SAFLEX
Registration Number:	1771453	SAFLEX
Registration Number:	382673	SAFLEX
Registration Number:	1456537	SAFLEX
Registration Number:	2220420	SAFLEX IIIG
Registration Number:	1665470	SAFLEX OPTICOLOR
Registration Number:	2638587	SANTOCHLOR
Registration Number:	1813280	SANTOSOL
Registration Number:	3212484	SANTOTAC MRS
Registration Number:	1943166	SANTOTAC MRS
Registration Number:	396299	SANTOWAX
Registration Number:	2313695	SC50
Registration Number:	2257957	SKYDROL
Registration Number:	510769	SKYDROL
Registration Number:	2259954	SKYKLEEN
Registration Number:	2257958	SKYKLEEN

Registration Number:	3139872	SOLUTIA
Registration Number:	2725147	SOLUTIA
Registration Number:	3029580	SOLUTIA
Registration Number:	3060563	SOLUTIA
Registration Number:	3021281	SOLUTIA
Registration Number:	2938465	SOLUTIA
Registration Number:	2725140	SOLUTIA
Registration Number:	2578976	SOLUTIA
Registration Number:	2482655	SOLUTIA
Registration Number:	2578953	SOLUTIA
Registration Number:	3021282	SOLUTIA
Registration Number:	3066238	SOLUTIONS FOR A BETTER LIFE
Registration Number:	2769745	SOLUTIONS FOR A BETTER LIFE
Registration Number:	2780421	SPEC THIS
Registration Number:	1203249	SPRAY GUARD
Registration Number:	3261769	SURE BASE
Registration Number:	1632070	Т
Registration Number:	828722	TETRATHAL
Registration Number:	1800808	THE SMART YARNS.
Registration Number:	2474152	THERMA SEALED
Registration Number:	2476313	THERMA SEALED
Registration Number:	748052	THERMINOL
Registration Number:	2727620	TLC TOTAL LIFECYCLE CARE
Registration Number:	3149555	TRAFFIC CONTROL
Registration Number:	944383	ULTRON
Registration Number:	2896087	VANCEVA
Registration Number:	2971165	VANCEVA
Registration Number:	3080063	VANCEVA
Registration Number:	2765413	VANCEVA
Registration Number:	2896162	VANCEVA
Registration Number:	963903	VYDYNE
Registration Number:	2654850	WE KEEP THE OUTSIDE OUT
Registration Number:	1132242	WEAR DATED
Registration Number:	1132271	WEAR-DATED
Registration Number:	1132280	WEAR-DATED
-	11	TRADEMARK

Registration Number:	1132237	WEAR-DATED	
Registration Number:	2830625	WEAR-DATED	
Registration Number:	2829606	WEAR-DATED DURASOFT WITH TRAFFIC CONTROL	
Registration Number:	2824756	WEAR-DATED DURASOFT	
Registration Number:	3121801	ZEACRIMP	
Registration Number:	2486307	GINNY	
Registration Number:	2602456	SOLUTIA	
Registration Number:	2870233	SOLUTIA PHARMACEUTICAL ADVISORS	
Serial Number:	77013895	AXCESS	
Serial Number:	77131147	BREAK-IN PROTECTION	
Serial Number:	77138150	CPFILMS	
Serial Number:	78810134	DURATREK	
Serial Number:	77112607	GILA	
Serial Number:	77183501	HALCYON SHADES	
Serial Number:	77058244	INFUSION	
Serial Number:	77209517	INFUSION	
Serial Number:	77169689	LLUMAR	
Serial Number:	78626377	LOCKED-IN STAINBLOCKER	
Serial Number:	78615073	NANO-CERAMIC	
Serial Number:	77130976	NO SHOCK	
Serial Number:	77159881	PAMPURR SALON	
Serial Number:	78804111	QUIETVUE	
Serial Number:	78621083	RAYFLECT	
Serial Number:	78600851	SANTONYL	
Serial Number:	78896805	SANTOTAC	
Serial Number:	77151720	SOLUSOLV	
Serial Number:	77153113	SOLUSOLV	
Serial Number:	77013900	SOLUTIONS FOR IMPROVED PERFORMANCE	
Serial Number:	78401026	SOUND PRO	
Serial Number:	77240718	SPOR-PRO	
Serial Number:	77112234	SPOR-TEC	
Serial Number:	77240703	SPOR-XL	
Serial Number:	77206037	TERRATEC	
Serial Number:	78705119	TLC TOTAL LIFECYCLE CARE	
Serial Number:	77236919	ULTRON COLORSHIELD	

Serial Number:	77257123	ULTRON ENDURE
Serial Number:	77258220	ULTRON NATURAL NYLON
Serial Number:	78901901	ULTRON PRISMATIC
Serial Number:	78901882	ULTRON SDN
Serial Number:	77257132	ULTRON STAINGUARD
Serial Number:	78967471	VYDYNE PA 66
Serial Number:	77058790	WEAR-DATED CARPETOLOGY
Serial Number:	77283132	WEAR-DATED FREEDOM
Serial Number:	77258232	WEAR-DATED NATURAL NYLON
Serial Number:	77258241	WEAR-DATED STAINGUARD

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (917)777-4104

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 212-735-3000

Email: mmcguire@skadden.com

Correspondent Name: Skadden, Arps, Slate, Meagher & Flom LLP

Address Line 1: Four Times Square

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10036

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	525360/1037
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jennifer Ward
Signature:	/Jennifer Ward/
Date:	03/10/2008

#### Total Attachments: 9

source=Term Loan Trademark Security Agreement (No Flexsys)#page1.tif source=Term Loan Trademark Security Agreement (No Flexsys)#page2.tif source=Term Loan Trademark Security Agreement (No Flexsys)#page3.tif source=Term Loan Trademark Security Agreement (No Flexsys)#page4.tif source=Term Loan Trademark Security Agreement (No Flexsys)#page5.tif source=Term Loan Trademark Security Agreement (No Flexsys)#page6.tif source=Term Loan Trademark Security Agreement (No Flexsys)#page7.tif source=Term Loan Trademark Security Agreement (No Flexsys)#page8.tif source=Term Loan Trademark Security Agreement (No Flexsys)#page9.tif

#### TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, this "Agreement") dated as of February 28, 2008 between SOLUTIA INC., a Delaware corporation, located at 575 Maryville Centre Drive, St. Louis, Missouri 63141 (the "Borrower"), and CPFILMS INC., a Delaware corporation, located at 4210 The Great Road, Fieldale, Virginia 24089 ("CPFilms", and together with the Borrower, the "Grantors"), in favor of CITIBANK, N.A., located at 2 Penn's Way, New Castle, Delaware 19720, as collateral agent (in such capacity, together with its successors in such capacity, the "Collateral Agent") for the Secured Parties (as defined in the Credit Agreement referred to below).

#### RECITALS

- A. The Borrower, the Collateral Agent, Citibank, N.A., as administrative agent (in such capacity and together with any successors in such capacity, the "Administrative Agent") for the Lenders (as defined herein), the lending institutions from time to time party thereto (the "Lenders") and the other parties thereto have entered into that certain Credit Agreement, dated as of the date hereof (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), providing for the making of Loans to the Borrower pursuant to, and upon the terms and subject to the conditions specified in, the Credit Agreement.
- B. The Borrower and CPFilms will receive substantial benefits from the execution, delivery and performance of the obligations of the Borrower under the Credit Agreement and, therefore, the Borrower, CPFilms, certain other subsidiaries of the Borrower, and the Collateral Agent have entered into that certain Security Agreement, dated as of the date hereof (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), which Security Agreement has been given by each Grantor (and the other grantors party thereto) in favor of the Collateral Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties to secure the payment and performance of all of the Obligations.
- C. Pursuant to the Security Agreement, the Grantors are required to give this Agreement in favor of the Collateral Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties to secure payment and performance of all of the Obligations.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and other benefits accruing to the Grantors, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Grantors hereby agree as follows:

SECTION 1. Security Agreement Defined Terms. Capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein that are defined in or incorporated by reference into the Security Agreement shall have the meanings given to them in, or incorporated by reference into, the Security Agreement.

751218.05-New York Server 1A - MSW

SECTION 2. Grant of Security Interest in Trademark Collateral, As collateral security for the payment and performance in full of all the Obligations, each Grantor hereby pledges and grants to the Collateral Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a lien on and security interest in and to all of the right, title and interest of such Grantor in, to and under the following property, wherever located, and whether now existing or hereafter arising or acquired from time to time (collectively, the "Trademark Collateral"): all United States, state, and foreign trademarks, service marks, certification marks, slogans, logos, certification marks, trade dress, internet domain names, corporate names, trade names, and other source or business identifiers, whether registered or unregistered (whether statutory or common law and whether established or registered in the United States or any other country or any political subdivision thereof), together with any and all (i) registrations and applications for any of the foregoing, including the United States registrations and applications listed on Schedule I hereto, (ii) goodwill connected with the use thereof and symbolized thereby, (iii) rights and privileges arising under applicable law with respect to the use of any of the foregoing, (iv) renewals thereof and amendments thereto, (v) income, fees, royalties, damages and payments now and hereafter due and/or payable thereunder and with respect thereto, including damages, claims and payments for past, present or future infringements, dilutions or other violations thereof, (vi) rights corresponding thereto throughout the world and (vii) rights to sue for past, present and future infringements, dilutions or other violations thereof.

SECTION 3. Security Agreement. The liens and security interests granted pursuant to this Agreement are granted in conjunction with the liens and security interests granted to the Collateral Agent pursuant to the Security Agreement, and the Grantors hereby acknowledge and affirm that the rights and remedies of the Collateral Agent with respect to the security interest in the Trademark Collateral made and granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein. In the event that any provision of this Agreement is deemed to conflict with the Security Agreement, the provisions of the Security Agreement shall control.

SECTION 4. Governing Law. THIS AGREEMENT SHALL BE CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH AND GOVERNED BY THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK.

SECTION 5. Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in two or more counterparts, each of which shall constitute an original, but all of which, when taken together, shall constitute a single contract and shall become effective as of the date hereof. Delivery of an executed signature page to this Agreement by facsimile or other electronic transmission (e.g., "PDF" or "tif" via e-mail) shall be effective as delivery of a manually executed counterpart hereof.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank]

751218.05-New York Server 1A - MSW

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each Grantor hereto has duly executed this Agreement as of the day and year first above written.

SOLUTIA INC.

By:

Name: James A. Tichenor Title: Authorized Officer

ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF GRANTOR

STATE OF<u>)///////</u>

COUNTY OF A AND A

55.

On this 25day of Canada 2008 before me personally appeared James A. Tichenor, and James A. Tichenor proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person who executed the foregoing instrument on behalf of the Grantor, who being by me duly sworn did depose and say that he is an authorized officer of said corporation, that the said instrument was signed on behalf of said corporation as authorized by its Board of Directors and that he acknowledged said instrument to be the free act and deed of said corporation.

Notary Public

{seal}

NOTARY SEAL OF ME

LAUPIE V. CALHOUN My Commission Expires December 18, 2010 St. Louis County Commission #06456835

Term Loan Trademark Security Agreement

### CPFILMS INC.

By:

Name: James A. Tichenor Title: Authorized Officer

#### **ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF GRANTOR**

STATE OF MILONOLIAN SS

On this day of <u>(MNUMUL)</u>, 2008 before me personally appeared James A. Tichenor, and James A. Tichenor proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person who executed the foregoing instrument on behalf of the Grantor, who being by me duly sworn did depose and say that he is an authorized officer of said corporation, that the said instrument was signed on behalf of said corporation as authorized by its Board of Directors and that he acknowledged said instrument to be the free act and deed of said corporation.

Notary Public

{seal}



LAURIE V. CALHOUN My Commission Expires December 18, 2010 St. Louis County Commission #06456835

Term Loan Trademark Security Agreement,

# SCHEDULE I to TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

# **U.S. TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS AND APPLICATIONS**

A. CPFILMS INC. TRADEMARKS AND TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS (U.S.)

Trademark Trademark	Serial Number/	
	Reg. Number	Reg. Date
AXCESS	77/013,895	10/4/06
CLEARLES	76/310,414	September 7, 2001
	2,792,179	12/9/2003
CLEARSIL	2,498,735	October 16, 2001
CPFILMS	2,503,446	November 6, 2001
FORMULAONE PERFORMANCE AUTOMOTIVE FILM	1,894,494	May 16, 1995
GILA	77/112,607	2/21/07
GILA	1,208,135	September 14, 1982
GILA	78/271,591	July 8, 2003
	2,979,000	7/26/2005
GILA & Design	2,749,640	August 12, 2003
HALCYON	78/177,946	October 24, 2002
	2,858,897	6/29/2004
HALCYON SHADES and Design	77/183,501	5/17/07
HALCYON SHADES and Design	78/261,052	June 11, 2003
	3,036,493	12/27/2005
HPR	1,865,124	November 29, 1994
KOOL-LITE	78/611,305	4/18/05
	3,164,757	10/31/2006
LIMELIGHT	1,550,149	August 1, 1989
LLUMAR	1,089,700	April 18, 1978
MEMORIES LIKE THIS	78/271,597	July 8, 2003
SHOULDN'T FADE	3,194,853	1/2/2007
NANO-CERAMIC	78/615,073	4/22/05
PINNACLE	78/427,710	6/1/04
	3,080,634	4/11/2006
PLATINUM PLUS	1,874,669	January 17, 1995
RAYFLECT	78/621,083	5/2/05
SIDELIGHT SOLUTIONS	78/662,988	7/1/05
	3,299,196	9/25/2007
SPECTRASELECT	2,276,564	September 7, 1999
UV SHIELD and Design	2,251,790	June 8, 1999
VISTA & Device	2,122,616	
WE'VE GOT THE SUN COVERED	2,089,742	August 19, 1997

# B. SOLUTIA INC. TRADEMARKS AND TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS (U.S.)

K&E 12387730.5

Trademark	Serial Number/	Filing Date/
	Reg. Number	Reg. Date
ACRILAN	1,220,948	4/22/03
ACRILAN	71/605,408	10/25/50
	545,734	7/24/1951
ADVANCED SOLUTIONS FOR	76/321,828	10/5/01
GLASS	3,087,896	5/2/2006
ADVANCED SOLUTIONS FOR	76/321,827	10/5/01
GLASS	3,095,950	5/23/2006
ADVANCED SOLUTIONS FOR	76/321,826	10/5/01
GLASS	3,107,159	6/20/2006
ALPHOX	75/703,604	5/12/99
	2,825,373	3/23/2004
ASCEND	2,505,081	11/6/01
ATI	2,754,208	August 19, 2003
BOUNCE-BACK	1,886,638	3/28/95
BREAK-IN PROTECTION	77/131,147	3/14/07
BREAK-IN PROTECTION	2,440,971	4/3/01
BUTVAR	571,402	3/03/53
CLEAN MACHINE	2,460,325	6/12/01
CLEAN MACHINE (Stylized letters)	2,464,574	6/26/01
COLORSHIELD	2,774,040	10/14/2003
	76/393,580	4/10/02
CPFILMS and Design	77/138,150	3/22/07
Design Only	1,285,294	7/10/84
DIRT BLASTER	2,583,645	6/18/02
DURASCRAPE	2,206,044	11/24/98
DURASOFT	2,154,879	5/5/98
DURASPUN	1,738,386	12/8/1992
DURATREK	78/810,134	2/8/06
DYENAMIX	2,579,049	6/11/02
H B-4 0	571,615	3/10/53
INFUSION	77/209,517	6/19/07
INFUSION	77/058,244	12/6/06
KEEP SAFE	2,150,082	4/14/98
KEEPSAFE	2,562,496	4/16/02
KEEPSAFE	2,586,376	6/25/02
KEEPSAFE	2,168,828	6/30/98
KEEPSAFE GLASS and Design	2,533,835	1/29/02
KEEPSAFE GLASS and Design	2,602,297	7/30/2002
KEEPSAFE GLASS and Design	2,636,609	10/15/02
KEEPSAFE MAXIMUM	2,369,263	7/18/00
KEEPSAFE MAXIMUM GLASS and Design	2,487,353	9/11/01
LIQUA SHIELD and Design	78/139,537	6/27/02
	2,786,311	11/25/2003
LIQUASHIELD	2,678,892	1/21/03
LITTER BUSTER	2,383,857	9/5/00
LITTER BUTLER	2,384,014	9/5/00
LLUMAR and Design	77/169,689	5/1/07
	1 102,002	1=

Trademark	Serial Number/ Reg. Number	Filing Date/ Reg. Date
LXI	2,101,121	9/30/97
MCS	734,399	7/17/1962
MEALMAID	2,537,298	2/5/02
MINERAL BLUE	76/486,606	6/8/2004
	2,852,158	06/08/2004
NO SHOCK and Design	77/130,976	3/14/07
NO-SHOCK	1,183,834	12/29/1981
NO-SHOCK	2,761,191	9/9/2003
PAMPURR SALON	77/159,881	4/18/07
PET HAIR ELIMINATOR	2,751,010	8/12/03
PHOSGARD	723,746	11/14/1961
PIL-TROL	2,269,626	8/10/99
QUIETVUE	78/804,111	2/1/06
REMEMBER	1,174,279	10/20/81
RENEW	76/393,578	4/10/02
1777 JT 44	2,770,103	9/30/2003
S63	74/024,857	2/2/90
CUC	1,622,586	11/3/90
SAFLEX	76/269,586	6/11/01
SAFLEX	2,828,280	3/30/04
SAFLEX	74/310,948	9/4/92
SAPLEX	1,771,453	5/18/93
SAFLEX	71/433,019	6/14/40
	382,673	11/5/40
SAFLEX	73/644,968	2/17/87
	1,456,537	9/08/87
SAFLEX IIIG	2,220,420	1/26/99
SAFLEX OPTICOLOR	1,665,470	11/19/91
SANTOCHLOR	76/211,961	2/16/01
SANTOCHLOR	2,638,587	10/22/02
SANTONYL	78/600,851	4/5/06
	74/364,497	3/4/93
SANTOSOL	1,813,280	12/28/93
SANTOTAC	78/896,805	5/31/06
	78/707,050	9/6/05
SANTOTAC MRS	3,212,484	2/27/2007
CANTOTACAME	74/469,297	12/13/93
SANTOTAC MRS	1,943,166	12/19/95
CANTOWAY	71/449,463	12/13/41
SANTOWAX	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	7/7/42
SC50 SKYDROL SKYDROL	396,299	10/2/98
	75/563,945	1
	2,313,695	2/1/00
	75/368,561	10/6/97
	2,257,957	6/29/99
	71/568,111	11/3/48
	510,769	6/7/49
SKYKLEEN	75/368,563	10/6/97
	2,259,954	7/6/99

Trademark	Serial Number/	Filing Date/
	Reg. Number	Reg. Date
SKYKLEEN	75/368,562	10/6/97
	2,257,958	6/29/99
SOLUSOLV	77/151,720	4/9/07
SOLUSOLV	77/153,113	4/10/07
SOLUTIA	78/377,150	3/2/04
	3,139,872	9/5/2006
SOLUTIA	2,725,147	6/10/03
SOLUTIA	76/185,272	12/22/00
	3,029,580	12/13/2005
SOLUTIA	76/185,076	12/20/00
	3,060,563	2/21/2006
SOLUTIA	76/185,075	12/20/00
SOLUTIA	3,021,281	11/29/2005
SOLUTIA	76/184,863	12/20/00
	2,938,465	4/5/2005
SOLUTIA	2,725,140	6/10/03
SOLUTIA SOLUTIA	2,578,976	6/11/02
SOLUTIA	2,482,655	8/28/01
	2,578,953	6/11/02
SOLUTIA		12/22/00
SOLUTIA and Design	76/185,196	11/29/2005
COLUMNOMIC FOR A DETTER LIFE	3,021,282	4/11/01
SOLUTIONS FOR A BETTER LIFE	76/242,481	
TOTAL	3,066,238	3/7/2006 4/11/01
SOLUTIONS FOR A BETTER LIFE	76/239,309	9/30/2003
COLVENION COOP II EDDOLLED	2,769,745	10/4/06
SOLUTIONS FOR IMPROVED	77/013,900	10/4/06
PERFORMANCE	79/401 006	4/13/04
SOUND PRO	78/401,026	
SPEC THIS	76/386,977	3/26/02
anon ano	2,780,421	11/4/2003
SPOR-PRO	77/240,718	7/27/07
SPOR-TEC	77/112,234	2/21/07
SPOR-XL	77/240,703	7/27/07
SPRAY GUARD	1,203,249	7/27/1982
SUREBASE	78/226,173	3/17/03
	3,261,769	7/10/2007
T and Design	1,632,070	1/22/1991
TERRATEC	77/206,037	6/14/07
TETRATHAL	828,722	5/16/1967
THE SMART YARNS.	1,800,808	10/26/93
THERMA SEALED	2,474,152	7/31/01
THERMA SEALED and Design	2,476,313	8/7/01
THERMINOL	748,052	4/16/1963
TLC TOTAL LIFECYCLE CARE	78/705,119	9/1/05
TLC TOTAL LIFECYCLE CARE	2,727,620	6/17/2003
TRAFFIC CONTROL	78/417,188	5/12/04
	3,149,555	9/26/2006
ULTRON	944,383	10/10/72
	77/236,919	7/24/07

Trademark	Serial Number/	Filing Date/
	Reg. Number	Reg. Date
ULTRON ENDURE	77/257,123	8/16/07
ULTRON NATURAL NYLON	77/258,220	8/17/07
ULTRON PRISMATIC	78/901,901	6/6/06
ULTRON SDN	78/901,882	6/6/06
ULTRON STAINGUARD	77/257,132	8/16/07
VANCEVA	76/299,825	8/15/01
	2,896,087	10/19/2004
VANCEVA	76/288,719	7/23/01
	2,971,165	7/19/2005
VANCEVA	76/393,549	4/10/02
	3,080,063	
VANCEVA	76/393,546	4/10/02
	2,765,413	9/16/2003
VANCEVA	76/393,548	4/10/02
	2,896,162	10/19/2004
VYDYNE	963,903	7/17/1973
VYDYNE PA 66 and Design	78/967,471	9/5/06
WE KEEP THE OUTSIDE OUT	2,654,850	11/26/02
WEAR DATED	1,132,242	4/1/1980
WEAR DATED	1,132,271	4/1/1980
WEAR DATED	1,132,280	4/1/1980
WEAR DATED	1,132,237	4/1/1980
WEAR-DATED	76/438,381	8/7/02
	2,830,625	4/6/2004
WEAR-DATED CARPETOLOGY	77/058,790	12/7/06
WEAR-DATED DURASOFT WITH	76/507,973	4/21/03
TRAFFIC CONTROL and Design	2,829,606	4/6/2004
WEAR-DATED DURSOFT	76/506,862	4/16/03
	2,824,756	3/23/2004
WEAR-DATED FREEDOM and	77/283,132	9/19/07
Design		
WEAR-DATED NATURAL NYLON	77/258,232	8/17/07
WEAR-DATED STAIN GUARD	77/258,241	8/17/07
ZEACRIMP	78/476,967	9/1/04
	3,121,801	7/25/2006
GINNY	2,486,307	9/4/01
SOLUTIA	2,602,456	7/30/02
SOLUTIA PHARMA-CEUTICAL	76/461,543	10/23/02
ADVISORS	2,870,233	8/3/2004

K&E 12387730.5

**RECORDED: 03/10/2008**